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PROTECTIVE AWARDS


1. STATUTORY BASIS

1.1.    The EU Directive 98/59 (replacing 75/129) on Collective Redundancies was implemented in UK law by what is now ss.188 - 192 of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 (“TULRCA”). 

1.2.   The main relevant provisions of TULRCA are as set out at Appendix 1.

2. WHAT IS REDUNDANCY ?

2.1. The definition of redundancy for the purpose of the right to a redundancy payment, unfair dismissal, etc is the familiar one contained in s.139(1) of the Employment Rights Act 1996 (“ERA”). For TULRCA purposes, however, there is another and significantly wider definition, taken in part from the EU Directive. By s.195(1) of TULRCA “references to dismissal as redundant are references to dismissal for a reason not related to the individual concerned or for a number of reasons all of which are not so related”. By s.195 (2), where an employee is or is proposed to be dismissed, it shall be presumed, unless the contrary is proved, that he is or is proposed to be dismissed as redundant. 

2.2. Where an employer sought to impose new terms and conditions of employment, and, having failed to obtain agreement, dismissed the workforce, intending to defend any unfair dismissal complaints on the ground of “some other substantial reason”, it was held that for the purposes of the obligation to inform and consult, the dismissals were by reason of redundancy: GMB v Man Truck and Bus UK Limited [2000] IRLR 636.

2.3. The Directive requires an employer who contemplates collective redundancies both to consult with workers’ representatives (beginning to do so “in good time”) and to notify a competent public authority; and projected redundancies must not take effect earlier than 30 days after the notification. German law, and most European systems other than those of the UK, gives an important role to the public authority in managing collective redundancies. In the UK, the requirement that the employer notifies the DTI on form HR1 is mainly used to enable the department to compile statistics. 

2.4. Junk v Kuhnel [2005] IRLR 310 (ECJ) was a reference by the Berlin Arbeitsgericht, and arises out of the very different collective redundancy system in Germany. The ECJ held that “redundancy”, for the purpose of the Directive, means a declaration by the employer of the intention to terminate the contract of employment (that is, the giving of notice to terminate) rather than the actual termination of employment on expiry of the notice period. This point was expressly approved by the EAT in Leicestershire County Council v Unison [2005] IRLR 920 where it was held that, applying Junk, construing “proposing to dismiss” as “proposing to give notice of dismissal” does not involve any straining of the language of Section 188 (see also the decision of the Court of Appeal on different points, [2006] IRLR 810).

2.5. The obligation to consult with employee representatives, and to notify public authorities, arises prior to any decision to terminate contracts of employment. An employer is not entitled to carry out collective redundancies before consultation and the notification procedure, under the Directive, have been completed. Article 2 imposes an obligation to negotiate, and the effectiveness of such an obligation would be compromised if the employer could terminate contracts of employment during the course of the procedure, or even at the start of it. It follows that the substantive obligations under the Directive to notify and then to allow at least 30 days to elapse, and to consult “in good time” with a view to reaching agreement, ie to negotiate, must have been complied with before redundancy  dismissal notices are issued. This does not necessarily mean that the full consultation period required by UK law must have run its course before notices are issued. However, trade unions are likely to exploit the decision by refusing, until the end of that period, to concede that consultation has come to an end, and it may also be argued that the Directive is not fully implemented by the provisions of TULRCA, since they define the required consultation periods by reference to when the dismissals take effect rather than from when they are given. 

2.6. TULRCA s 193 was amended with effect from 1 October 2006 to require notification to the Secretary of State at least 30 days before redundancy notices are issued (rather than before they take effect). The DTI did not consider it necessary to amend the requirements as to information and consultation, as they were thought not to be inconsistent with Junk. 

3. WHAT IS DISMISSAL ?

3.1. For this purpose, the definition is the familiar one from s.95 of the ERA. Many collective redundancy exercises involve calls by the employer for volunteers. If employees volunteer and are accepted, they will leave by mutual agreement: yet their departure will still count as dismissal for the purpose of the obligation to consult. 

3.2. Where the whole background to the employees’ departure is the determination of the employer to close a factory and make all employees inevitably redundant, the fact that some employees accepted a package as a means of effecting that decision does not preclude a finding that they were dismissed. All employees, including the volunteers, were entitled to a protective award: Scotch Premier Meat Limited v Burns [2000] IRLR 641. 

3.3. By s.95(1)(b) of ERA, the non-renewal of a limited term contract amounts to a dismissal. It may seem odd that, where a fixed term has been agreed in advance, and dismissal will simply arise from its non-renewal, the employer must still consult; yet this is so: AUT v University of Newcastle [1988] IRLR 10. 

3.4. In computing the number of employees whom the employer proposes to dismiss, the tribunal should include any whom the employer hopes to redeploy, if objectively speaking, it intends to withdraw the existing contracts of employment, or the departures which it proposes to the existing contracts amount to withdrawal of them under the principle in Hogg v Dover College [1990] ICR 39: Hardy v Tourism South East [2005] IRLR 242 (EAT). 

3.5. A tribunal should also include any who are invited to volunteer for redundancy, do so and whose employment is terminated on that basis: Optare Group Limited v T&GWU [2007] IRLR 931 (EAT).

4. WHEN ARE EMPLOYEES “AT ONE ESTABLISHMENT” ?

4.1. There is no statutory definition of the term “establishment”. In Rockfon A/S v Specialarbejderforbundet i Danmark [1996] IRLR 168, the ECJ held that the term as used in the EU Directive means “the unit to which the workers made redundant are assigned to carry out their duties. It is not essential, in order for there to be an “establishment”, for the unit in question to be endowed with a management which can independently effect collective redundancies.”

4.2. In MSF v Refuge Assurance Plc [2002] IRLR 324, the employees affected by redundancy were field sales staff of two insurance companies, all of whom worked from (and were assigned to) a branch office, each of which was an independent cost centre with its own branch manager who was line manager to the staff employed there. The ET held that, despite these facts, the establishment at which they were employed was the entire field staff of the employer in question. The EAT, while remarking that the view of the ET appeared to make good sense from the point of view of industrial relations, upheld the employer’s appeal. At the point at which the employer was proposing to make redundancies, it had not reached the point at which it could be said that more than 20 would be dismissed at any one branch. This uncertainty did not justify a departure from the Rockfon test. 

4.3. In Athinaiki Chatropoiia AE v Panagioutidas [2007] IRLR 284 (ECJ), the company in question had three separate production units in three separate locations in Greece:  a unit for the manufacture of writing paper, printing paper, mechanical paper, chip board and aluminium sulphate; a second unit for the manufacture of soft kitchen paper, toilet paper and bags, and a third unit for the processing of soft paper.   The company decided to close down its first unit, dismissing almost all of the workforce of that unit.  The question for the ECJ was whether such a production unit came within the concept of “establishment” for the purposes of the application of Directive 98/59.  The ECJ held that it did.  The court held that ““establishment” in the context of an undertaking, may consist of a distinct entity, having a certain degree of permanence and stability, which is assigned to perform one or more given tasks and which has a workforce, technical means and a certain organisational structure allowing for the accomplishment of those tasks”. Moreover, “the entity in question need not have any legal autonomy, nor need it have economic, financial, administrative or technological autonomy in order to be regarded as an “establishment””.   As per Rockfon, the ECJ held that the unit in question need not be endowed with a management which can independently effect collective redundancies nor must there be a geographical separation from the other units and facilities of the undertaking.  In respect of the facts of the particular case, the ECJ noted that the unit in question had distinct equipment and a specialised workforce, its operation was not affected by that of the other units, it had a chief production officer who ensured that the work was carried out properly and supervised the entire operation of the units installations and ensured that technical questions were solved.  The ECJ noted that “Those factors clearly give such a unit an air of “establishment” for purpose of ... the Directive......The fact that decisions concerning the operating expenditure of each of those units, the purchase of materials and the costing of products are taken at the company’s headquarters, where a joint accounts office is set up, is irrelevant in this regard.”.

5. WHEN DOES THE EMPLOYER “PROPOSE TO DISMISS AS REDUNDANT”?

5.1. “…..a proposal to make redundancies……connotes a state of mind directed to a planned or proposed course of events…………The employer must have formed some view as to how many are to be dismissed, when it is to take place and how it is to be arranged. This goes beyond the mere contemplation of the event”: Association of Pattern Makers and Alliance Craftsmen v Kirvin Limited [1978] IRLR 318 (EAT).

5.2. The EU Directive applies (as did the previous version of it) “where an employer is contemplating collective redundancies”
 There has been much debate on the distinction between “contemplating” and “proposing”. 

5.3. In R v British Coal Corporation and SOSTI ex parte Vardy [1993] IRLR 104, the Divisional Court  said (obiter) “In my view, the difference between the wording of the [Collective Redundancies] Directive and the wording of s. 188 of the Act of 1992 is such that the section cannot be interpreted as having the same meaning as the [Collective Redundancies] Directive………..the verb “proposes” in its ordinary usage relates to a state of mind which is much more certain and further along the decision-making process than the verb “contemplate;, in other words the [Collective Redundancies] Directive envisages consultation at an early stage when the employer is first envisaging the possibility that he may have to make employees redundant. S.188 applies when he has decided that, whether because he has to close a plant or for some other reason, it is his intention, however reluctant, to make employees redundant” (per Glidewell LJ). The Divisional Court’s  reading of the Directive in Vardy is supported by the judgment of the ECJ in Junk. 

5.4. In MSF v Refuge Assurance Plc [2002] IRLR 324, the EAT, citing the passage from Vardy quoted above, held that s.188 cannot be construed to accord with the Directive without distorting the meaning of the domestic legislation. For the purpose of the Directive, an employer “contemplates” collective redundancies when he so envisages the possibility that he may have to make employees redundant that he then has in view, at least as a contingency, that the numbers, the period and the establishment or establishments involved would amount to a “collective redundancy” within the meaning of the Directive. However, s.188 creates no obligation to consult earlier than the point at which the employer is “proposing” to dismiss 20 or more employees at one establishment within a period of 90 days or less. The Short Oxford English Dictionary definition of “propose” is “to lay before another or others as something which one offers to do or wishes to have done”. Here, Refuge Assurance and United Friendly Assurance agreed to merge. More than 90 days’ notice was given of a plan which included the closure of the Head Office of UFI, but MSF argued that to have begun “in good time” consultation should have begun as soon as the management team had a plan which was likely to lead to redundancies. The EAT upheld the finding of the ET that this was not so: “there was a distinction to be drawn between the employer at a management level formulating a plan which may have the likely consequences of redundancies and his making a proposal to dismiss.” Only at the later stage did the obligation under s.188 arise. MSF was not able to seek direct enforcement of the Directive, and the complaint failed.

5.5. Employers who had in mind two alternative options, plant closure or redundancies and sale as a going concern, were at that point “proposing” to dismiss employees as redundant. “We consider this to be essentially a question of fact, given that the word “propose” connotes an intention in the mind of the employer. …the tribunal was more than entitled to conclude that by the board meeting…the board were embarked on a closure policy relating to redundancies which meets the general notion of a proposal”: Scotch Premier Meat Limited v Burns [2000] IRLR 641 (EAT). 

5.6. UK Coal Mining Limited v NUM and BACM [2008] IRLR 4 concerned the extent of the duty to consult in the context of the closure of a colliery.  As part of a cross appeal by the unions, the EAT considered “whether the limitation imposed by the word “proposed”, when contrasted with “contemplated”, prevents the consultation obligation extending to consultations over closures leading to redundancies.  The EAT considered that it did not.  The EAT held (per Elias J) that “in a closure context where it is recognised that dismissals will inevitably, or almost inevitably, result from the closure, dismissals are proposed at the point when the closure is proposed.  The difference between proposed and contemplated will still impact on the point at which the duty to consult arises – it will not be when the closure is mooted as a possibility but only when it is fixed as a clear, albeit provisional, intention.  But the obligation to consult over avoiding the proposed redundancies inevitably involves engaging with the reasons for the dismissals , and that in turn requires consultation over the reasons for the closure. Strictly , of course, it is the proposed dismissals that are the subject of consultation, and not the closure itself.  Accordingly, if an employer planned a closure but believed that redundancies would nonetheless be avoided, there would be no need to consult over the closure decision itself, at least not pursuant to the obligations under the 1992 Act.  In the context of a closure, that is likely to be a very exceptional case.  Where closure and dismissals are inextricably interlinked, the duty to consult over the reasons arises.”.  An obiter dictum to the opposite effect in Vardy was no longer good law, following changes to the relevant statutory provisions.

5.7. There is in addition a case currently before the ECJ:  Akavan Erityisalojen Keskusliitto AEK v Fujitsu (Case C-44/08), which was referred on 8 February 2008.  The reference poses a number of questions:  (1)  Does the directive require consultations to be started when it is established from strategic decisions or changes that have been made relating to the activity that a need for collective redundancies of employees follows?  Or is the provision in question to be interpreted as meaning that the obligation to start consultations already arises on the basis of the employer contemplating measures or changes affecting the activity, such as a change in production capacity or a concentration of production, as a consequence of which a need for collective redundancies is to be expected?  (2)  Does the requirement to start consultations when “contemplating” collective redundancies and “in good time” require consultations to be started already before the employer’s intentions have reached the stage at which the employer is required to identify and supply to the employees the information specified in Article 2(3)(b)?  (3)  Do Article 2(1) and 2(4) mean that, in a situation in which the employer is controlled by another undertaking, the employer’s obligation to start consultations with the representatives of the employees originates when either the employer or the parent company controlling the employer contemplates action for collective redundancies of employees in the employer’s service?  (4)  in the case of consultations to be carried on in a subsidiary belonging to a group, does the obligation to start consultations already arise when the management of the group or parent company contemplates collective redundancies but that intention has not yet taken concrete form as concerning the employees of a particular subsidiary under its control, or does the obligation to embark on consultations within the subsidiary arise only at the stage when the management of the group or the parent company contemplates collective redundancies specifically in that subsidiary company?  (5)  If the employer is an undertaking controlled by another undertaking, does Article 2 of the Directive mean that the consultation procedure must be concluded before the decision on collective redundancies to be implemented in the subsidiary company is taken within the parent company or the group management?  (6)  If yes, is it only a decision whose direct consequence is the implementation of collective redundancies in the subsidiary company that is relevant in that connection, or must the consultation procedure be brought to a conclusion already before a commercial or strategic decision is taken within the parent company or the group management on the basis of which collective redundancies in the subsidiary company are probable but not yet finally certain?

6. WHAT IS “CONSULTATION?”

6.1. In Middlesbrough Borough Council v TGWU [2002] IRLR 332, the senior officers of the Council were faced with a budget deficit, and decided that redundancies were necessary. A decision was made to reduce numbers in a particular department. The Union was informed, consultation meetings were held, and a meeting of the Council approved a plan for redundancies. The complaint of breach of s.188 was upheld: the obligations under s.188 to consult about ways of (a) avoiding dismissals (b) reducing the number of employees to be dismissed and (c) mitigating the consequences of dismissal, are disjunctive. An employer who genuinely consults about (b) and (c) may nevertheless fail to consult about (a). The employer cannot plead, at this point, that consultation would be utterly pointless and futile. On the facts, the ET found that the decision to make redundancies had been made in advance of the meeting with the Union, and any purported consultation about avoiding the redundancies was a sham. The EAT upheld the finding that there was breach of s.188.

6.2. In Securicor Omega Express Limited v GMB [2004] IRLR 9, the employer decided to close two branches and make redundancies at a third. On 10 December it met with the Union and informed it of the decision. Redundancy notices were posted at the affected branches the next day. Individual consultation took place. Redundancies took effect on 18 January. The ET upheld the complaint by the GMB that, since the decision to close branches and make redundancies had been made before the meeting with GMB, there had been no consultation at all about ways of avoiding dismissals or reducing the number of those affected. The EAT (Burton P) allowed the employer’s appeal. To comply with s.188, consultation must in general be fair and meaningful, but does not extend to the economic background or context in which the redundancy proposal arises. Although the employers had made a decision before meeting GMB to close branches etc, there had been no decision as to the number of redundancies or who should be selected. There was adequate consultation at the meeting. There had been no breach of s.188.

6.3. The decision in Securicor Omega Express Limited v GMB should however be viewed in the light of the subsequent decision of the EAT in UK Coal Mining Limited v NUM and BACM [2008] IRLR 4.  While accepting that, strictly, consultation would be over the proposed dismissals and not the closure itself, where, in a closure context, it is recognised that dismissals will inevitably, or almost inevitably, result from the closure, dismissals are proposed at the point when the closure is proposed.  The obligation to consult over avoiding the proposed redundancies inevitably involves engaging with the reason for the dismissals and that “inevitably involves engaging with the reasons for the dismissals, and that in turn requires consultation over the reasons for the closure”.  

6.4. See also Vauxhall Motors Limited v T&GWU [2006] IRLR 674 (EAT) The employer had a large number of operators on fixed term contracts.  From February 2003 the employers and the union had a series of consultations which provided effective so that there were no redundancies during 2003.  By the end of September 2004, due to various measures, only 46 temporary employees remained.  In the meantime the employer decided that a restructuring resulting in large-scale redundancies was necessary and the remaining 46 temporary employees were dismissed.  The EAT held that, where the consultation deals with the same employees and the same prospective redundancies, section 188 does not require a fresh round of consultation.  Whilst it did not have an unlimited shelf life, the reference to a period of 90 days does not mean that if consultation extends beyond that period it must be restarted.  Ultimately it depends upon the facts.  In the present case the seamless 22 month consultation period with its ongoing dialogue between employer and union about the status, extension and transfer of temporary employees was exactly what the directive envisaged.  

6.5. The Information and Consultation of Employees Regulations 2004 (“ICE”) (implementing the EU Directive on Information and Consultation 2002/14) define
 “consultation” as “the exchange of views and establishment of a dialogue between” the employer and representatives or employees, and (subject to any express agreement) require
 large employers
 to provide information upon:

(a) the recent and probable development of the undertaking’s activities and economic situation;

(b) the situation, structure and probable development of employment within the undertaking and on any anticipatory measures envisaged, in particular, where there is a threat to employment within the undertaking; and 

(c) [subject to the exception mentioned below], decisions likely to lead to substantial changes in work organisation or in contractual relations, including those referred to in [TULRCA ss. 188 to 192 and the corresponding provisions in TUPE].

6.6. The exception is that the obligation under ICE to inform and consult ceases once the employer has come to be under a duty to consult under TULRCA s.188 (or TUPE), and has notified the “information and consultation representatives” that it will comply with that duty rather than the Regulations.
 

6.7. Complaints of failure to comply with a negotiated agreement, or with the standard provisions which apply in default of agreement, are heard by the Central Arbitration Committee.
 If the CAC finds a complaint to be well founded, the EAT may issue a penalty notice.
 The penalty may not exceed £75,000. Matters to be taken into account by the EAT when setting the amount of a penalty include:

(a) the gravity of the failure;

(b) the period of time over which the failure occurred;

(c) the reason for the failure;

(d) the number of employees affected by the failure; and

(e) the number of employees employed by the undertaking or, where a negotiated agreement covers employees in more than one undertaking, the number of employees employed by both or all of the undertakings.
 

6.8. The first case in which the EAT was called upon to issue a penalty notice, Amicus v Macmillan Publishers Limited [2007] IRLR 885, was “not the most serious breach of these obligations which might be envisaged, but … nonetheless a very grave breach affecting many employees…”. The EAT imposed a penalty of £55,000 which was intended to “deter others from adopting what can only be described as the wholly cavalier attitude to their obligations that has been demonstrated by this company.” Complaints of victimisation and unfair dismissal in connection with the consultation process come to the employment tribunal.
 

7. THE “SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES” DEFENCE

7.1. S.188 (7) gives the employer a defence if there are “special circumstances which render it not reasonably practicable for the employer to comply with a requirement of subsection (1A), (2) or (4)”. However, “Where the decision leading to the proposed dismissals is that of a person controlling the employer (directly or indirectly) a failure on the part of that person to provide information to the employer shall not constitute special circumstances…..”
7.2. Some of the earlier cases indicated that courts and tribunals might be inclined to approach the issue of special circumstances with some sympathy for the position of an employer beset by the type of difficulty which an employer will typically face in circumstances where wholesale redundancies are contemplated. In Amalgamated Society of Boilermakers, Shipwrights, Blacksmiths & Structural Workers v George Wimpey [1977] IRLR 95, the EAT held that, the difficulties that an employer encountered in forecasting the duration of the contracts and consequent redundancies were the sort of considerations which in an appropriate case, would entitled an employer to plead that it was not reasonably practicable for him to consult sooner than he did.

7.3. It was fairly quickly apparent, however, how difficult it can be for an employer to invoke the defence, even in dire financial circumstances. In Clarks of Hove Ltd v The Bakers' Union [1978] IRLR 366 (CA),it was observed that in general terms the events that might be considered “normal” for a company facing difficulties will not constitute special circumstances. Instead there must be something out of the ordinary such as a sudden disaster or unexpected insolvency. In this case the Tribunal considered whether the insolvency of a company constituted a special circumstance.  It was decided that it was not on its own a special circumstance and that it depends entirely on the cause of the insolvency whether the circumstances can be described as special or not.

Per Geoffrey Lane LJ at paragraph 16:

“... insolvency is, on its own, neither here nor there. It may be a special circumstance, it may not be a special circumstance. It will depend entirely on the cause of the insolvency whether the circumstances can be described as special or not. If, for example, sudden disaster strikes a company, making it necessary to close the concern, then plainly that would be a matter which was capable of being a special circumstance; and that is so whether the disaster is physical or financial. If the insolvency, however, was merely due to a gradual run-down of the company, as it was in this case, then those are facts on which the Industrial Tribunal can come to the conclusion that the circumstances were not special. In other words, to be special the event must be something out of the ordinary, something uncommon; and that is the meaning of the word “special” in the context of the Act.”

7.4. In Union of Construction, Allied Trades & Technicians v Rooke & Son Ltd [1978] IRLR 204 (EAT), the employer did not consult because it had been told by the Department of Employment that it was not necessary. The EAT held that the words “reasonably practicable” cannot be interpreted as applying where the person upon whom lies the statutory obligation to consult over redundancies is ignorant of the provisions.

7.5. Where an employer was in real difficulties and had decided to sell the company as a going concern and there was a real prospect of a purchase being found, it was held that the disappearance of the last prospective purchaser may be a special circumstance (Association of Patternmakers & Allied Craftsmen v Kirvin [1978] IRLR 318 (EAT)). 

7.6. In Hamish Armour v Association of Scientific, Technical and Managerial Staffs [1979] IRLR 24 (EAT), the EAT found that waiting for a government loan in circumstances where the company had already received substantial financial help from government sources may be a special circumstance.  However, the employer still failed as a result of not having taken all steps as were reasonably practicable.

The tribunal considered circumstances whereby in 1976 Barry Staines Ltd ran into financial difficulties and applied for assistance under the Industry Act. They were given a loan of £667,500 but it proved to be too late and not enough. In December 1977 a second Government loan was applied for. On 12.1.78, this was refused although it was suggested that the Scottish economic planning department might help. When, on 3.2.78, they informed the company that they would not, the company laid off their entire workforce. On 7 February 1978, Hamish Armour was appointed receiver and he dismissed the workforce forthwith.

The EAT held that an application for a Government loan by a company in financial difficulties which had already received substantial financial help from Government sources is a circumstance sufficiently special to make it not reasonably practicable to issue the formal written details required by s.99(5) until the outcome of the application is known.

In the present case, the Industrial Tribunal were not entitled to conclude that it should have been apparent to the company that the scales were weighted against a further loan being granted; that it should also have been apparent that even if granted it would only afford temporary relief; and that from the autumn of 1977 onwards the company was not entitled to indulge itself in hopes that it could survive. In reaching such conclusions, the Industrial Tribunal had incorrectly, with the benefit of hindsight, substituted their own business and commercial judgement for that of the company.

However, the appeal failed because the company had not discharged the onus of showing that they took all such steps towards compliance with s99 as were reasonably practicable.  The serious position of the company, the importance of the second loan and the inevitable consequences of refusal were all matters which could and should d have been disclosed to responsible union officials, even on a confidential basis, at the latest when the decision to ask for a second loan was made.  This would have made it possible to conclude that the company had taken all such steps as were reasonable practicable. 

7.7. In USDAW v Leancut Bacon Ltd (in liquidation) [1981] IRLR 295 (EAT), the EAT held that the withdrawal of a prospective purchaser followed by the sudden withdrawal of bank support were sufficiently special and sudden (as opposed to a gradual deterioration) to constitute special circumstances.

During the first half of 1979, the directors of the respondent company were negotiating for the purchase of the company's shares by a third party. On 13 September 1979, the company's half-year accounts became available and were shown to the prospective purchaser. He thereupon withdrew from further negotiations. The company informed their bankers and the bank immediately withdrew credit facilities and decided to appoint a receiver, who took over on the evening of 14 September. On the next day, Saturday the 15th, the company's managing director contacted the union's area organiser and arranged a meeting with him on Monday morning the 17th. At that meeting, the union organiser was informed that the company would be closed and its workforce made redundant on that day.

The EAT held that the circumstances preceding the relevant radiances in the present case in which a prospective purchaser withdrew from negotiations and the bank immediately appointed a receiver, were special circumstances which rendered it not reasonably practicable to comply with the consultation requirements. Although arguably not sufficiently “special” the EAT relied on the similar facts of Hamish Armour. Moreover, if on the basis of Clarks of Hove the test of whether or not a circumstance is special is whether it is a sudden, as distinct from a gradual financial deterioration, the present case it was arguably that the sudden action of the bank in stopping further credit and appointing a received was itself a special circumstance.  The employer was also held to have taken all steps as were reasonably practicable in all the circumstances. 

7.8. In GMB v Rankin and Harrison [1992] IRLR 514 (EAT), the fact that the business could not be sold and that there were no orders were regarded as common incidents of insolvency and not special circumstances.

The respondents were appointed as receivers of Lawtex, a company with more than 100 employees, on 12 July 1991. The company continued to trade. On 15 July, Mr Rankin met Mr Easdale, a representative of the recognised union, the GMB, and confirmed that he intended to sell the business if a buyer could be found. On 19 July, the receivers made 22 employees redundant. No advance warning was given to the union and the consultation requirements laid down in s.99 of the Employment Protection Act 1975 were not complied with. The reason given for the redundancies was to trim down the workforce to make the business easier to sell.

In the event, however, no buyer was found and on 30 August the receivers decided to close the factory and made the majority of the remaining employees redundant. Again they did not give advance notice of these redundancies to the union official. The IT held that that there had been special circumstances.

On appeal the EAT held that:  The Industrial Tribunal had failed to make clear what it was about the circumstances of the present case which they regarded as “special” in the sense referred to in Clarks of Hove of something out of the ordinary and uncommon such as a sudden disaster or unexpected insolvency. The EAT held that:

“There is nothing to indicate that there was any sudden disaster or unexpected insolvency. The shedding of employees in order to make a sale of a business more attractive is not something special to a particular case, but is a common incident in any form of receivership or insolvency. Similarly, the facts that the business could not be sold and that there were no orders, seem to us to be common incidents of insolvencies, not special circumstances in the required sense. The Industrial Tribunal do not make clear what it is about the circumstances of the present case which they regarded as special. The circumstances referred to by the Industrial Tribunal may support the conclusion that closure was inevitable from the beginning of the receivership, but that is not the issue. In these circumstances, the Industrial Tribunal decision cannot stand”.

7.9. In Re: Hartlebury Printers Ltd and others (in liquidation) [1992] IRLR 516 (Ch D), it was held that it was not necessary for the court to decide in that case whether there had been special circumstances. However, Morritt J held (at paragraph 31): “In my judgment it is plain that an administration order does not per se render it impracticable for the company employer to comply with those requirements. It may or may not, depending on the other circumstances of the case.  Those circumstances would have to be considered in the light of the duties and responsibilities of the administrator.  A combination of those circumstances and the existence of an administration order may well give rise to special circumstances within section 99(8) when neither would when taken in isolation”.  

7.10. This case makes it clear that an employer being in administration  or being insolvent is not per se a special circumstance.

7.11. In Middlesbrough Borough Council v TGWU [2002] IRLR 332 (EAT), an argument that the “serious financial difficulties” faced by Middlesbrough Borough Council constituted “special circumstances” failed.  The Council had consulted in relation to ways of reducing the numbers of employees to be dismissed and mitigating the consequences of the dismissals, but not about avoiding the dismissals.  The EAT held that it was not possible to conceive of circumstances which could be said to be special, rendering it not reasonably practicable to enter into genuine consultation on avoiding redundancies as required by section 188(2)(a) but had sufficient time to consult and did genuine consult on the matters detailed section 188(2)(b) and (c).

7.12. In MSF v Refuge Assurance Plc [2003] IRLR 266, the employer argued before the ET that the requirements of secrecy imposed by the takeover code (to which the merger in question was subject) were a special circumstance.  The ET made no finding on this issue and neither did the EAT except to say that it could not simply be assumed that disclosure to, say a senior union official on the like terms of confidence as would be applicable to the companies’ directors would necessarily be so restrictive that it would be completely useless to him and that it would therefore represent a step that need not be taken by the employer.

7.13. In GMB and AMICUS v Beloit Walmsley Limited [2004] IRLR 18 (EAT), the UK employer was a subsidiary of a US corporation from which it obtained c.80% of its work. On 18 November the US parent informed the board of the UK company that it was no longer prepared to support it. On 22 November the UK company was placed in administration. Redundancies were effected on 29 November and 16 December. The ET held that the decision to effect redundancies was not that of the US parent company, so that the exclusion of the statutory defence did not apply. This was incorrect. For the purpose of that exclusion, and in the light of the language of the Directive, the relevant decision must cause, in the sense of giving rise to the occurrence of, the dismissals, and the person making the decision must contemplate that it will have that consequence. It is not necessary that he should contemplate a particular number of dismissals, or dismissals at a particular establishment. On the facts, the decision by the US parent to discontinue financial support and supply of work were potentially causative of the dismissals. The case was remitted to the ET for further findings of fact. The EAT (Mitting J) declined to deal with a point raised in submissions as to whether “contemplation” for this purpose includes matters which the parent company should have contemplated but for its own wilful blindness: “in the unlikely event that any [such] circumstances arise……that decision can best be left to the tribunal which has to consider the facts.”
7.14. In Amicus v GBS Tooling Ltd (in administration) [2005] IRLR 683 (EAT), the employers, manufacturers and suppliers of aluminium pressings to the automotive industry, had two major customers which together accounted for about 70% of the company's business. In September and December 2003, those two customers gave notice that they were intending to transfer their business overseas. The employers recognised that without their business, the company would no longer be able to operate. On 17 December, they met with two shop stewards of Amicus and gave them a comprehensive report of the problems facing the company if the customers could not be persuaded to change their minds.

On 23 January 2004, there was another meeting with the union at which it was explained that the company was insolvent and had filed for administration. An administration order was made on 26 January, at which stage it was anticipated that there was still six to eight weeks' worth of business on the books and that continued trading would allow an orderly run-down and give an opportunity for investigating a sale of the business as a going concern. However, on 19 February, the administrators were notified that the orders from the surviving customer were being withdrawn completely. Any further trading by the company was therefore impossible and production would have to cease immediately. On the following day, the employees were informed that their employment was being terminated forthwith.
The union alleged that s188 had not been complied with. The employer conceded that the proposal to make redundancies had been on 19 February and that there had been no consultation after that.  

The employer did not argue that there had been special circumstances under s.188(7) and so the issue was the amount of the protective award.  However, the EAT (per Burton J) observed that: “It may well be that where it was established that consultation was futile, in the sense of a case in which there was simply no time for consultation to be operated at all, then such defence may be available.  ... We mention it only because it may well be that that is the area in which questions of futility are best addressed”.

7.15. Yet in Iron and Steel Trades Confederation v ASW Holdings Plc (in administrative receivership) UKEAT/0694/04/DM [2005] All ER (D) 174 (Oct) the EAT accepted an argument, based on the decision of the Court of Appeal in Susie Radin v GBM [2004] IRLR 400 and the EAT in Middlesbrough BC v TGWU [2002] IRLR 332, that it was settled law that the futility of consultation does not amount to special circumstances. 

7.16. In UK Coal Mining v NUM [2008] IRLR 4 (EAT), the employers tried to argue that the flooding of the mine had created an unforeseen event which ought to be treated as relieving the employers of the duty to consult.  The tribunal gave this argument short shrift, both because of the lack of evidence supporting this and because in any event there had been a failure to take such step towards compliance as were reasonably practicable.  The decision of the ET was upheld by the EAT.

7.17. On 21 January 2009 the EAT heard the appeal in USA v Nolan.  An ET found that the US Department for Defence had acted in breach of s.188 by failing to consult with the local civilian workforce before deciding to close an American army base in Hampshire.  It was argued that such consultation in such circumstances would be futile.  The judgment of the EAT has not yet been published.

7.18. S. 188 (1) refers to the dismissal of 20 or more employees “at one establishment”. There is no reference to an establishment in s.188 (7), which provides for the “special circumstances” defence, but even so the special circumstances relied upon must relate to the establishment which, as a matter of fact, the tribunal has found to be the one in which the relevant employees are employed: Industrial Chemicals Limited v Reeks [2004] UKEAT 0076; [2004] All ER (D) 102 (Jul).

8.   CAN THE EFFECT OF NOTICE AND CONSULTATION EXPIRE?

8.1. Notice and consultation validly given and commenced under s.188 is not a piece of elastic which can be stretched for ever. In Vauxhall Motors Limited v T&GWU [2006] IRLR 674 the EAT gave an illustration. A company in grave financial difficulties gives notice to the Union. Consultation begins. A large new order comes in. The need for redundancies is avoided. Consultation ceases. A year later the new order has been filled, and there is nothing to replace it. At this point the point a fresh s.188 consultation round is required. The original notice is spent. 

8.2. However, in Vauxhall itself the facts were different. In January 2003 notice was given to the Secretary of State and the Union of 400 proposed redundancies of employees on 12 month fixed term contracts, to take effect between April and September that year. Consultation took place. The contracts were extended and no redundancies took place in 2003. In March 2004, at the request of the employer, the DTI extended the life of the notice to the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry. The Union was not informed. In September 2004 the employer issued a fresh notice to the Secretary of State. In breach of s. 193, no copy of it was sent to the Union. In October 2004 the parent company announced further large redundancies. By this time there were 46 temporary employees left, and they were dismissed in November. The EAT reversed the tribunal’s finding that the original notice and consultation was spent, so that there should be a protective award. There was an ongoing dialogue about the status and transfer of the temporary workers, and the extension of their contracts, from when notice was first given to when the last ones were dismissed. It continued seamlessly. “The elastic did not break”. The tribunal had been wrong to focus on the second notice to the Secretary of State. The requirements of s.193 are separate from those under s.188. 

9. WHAT IF THERE IS NO UNION?

9.1. If the employer does not recognise a union, and no employee representatives are in post already, there is an obligation on the employer to promote the election of employee representatives so that there may be consultation with them, or, failing that, to inform and consult with individual employees: Howard v Millrise Limited and SG Printers [2005] IRLR 84 (a TUPE consultation case).

10. WHAT PERIOD SHOULD BE COVERED BY THE PROTECTIVE AWARD ?

10.1. Where a tribunal finds a complaint to be well-founded it is required to make a declaration to that effect, and may also make a protective award. 
 If it decides to make an award, it must identify the “protected period”, which (a) begins with the earlier of (i) the date on which the first of the relevant redundancy dismissals takes effect and (ii) the date of the award; and (b) must be of such length as the tribunal determines to be just and equitable in all the circumstances, having regard to the seriousness of the employer’s default in compliance with its obligation to consult; but (c) cannot exceed 90 days.

10.2. Protective awards are made in respect of a class (or classes) of employees who have been dismissed, or who it is proposed should be dismissed, as redundant, and in respect of whom the employer failed to comply with the requirement to consult
. Typically, where, as is usually the case, the complaint is presented by a trade union, the class will be those employees who are affected by the redundancies and in respect of whom the employer recognised the union for collective bargaining purposes. The award is “remuneration” for the protected period. When it comes to be determined, it is a week’s pay of each employee in the defined class (or classes) for each week of the protected period, and the appropriate proportion of a week’s pay for part of the protected period of less than one week.
 For this purpose, the usual statutory rules apply for the determination of a week’s pay
, but the amount is not limited to the statutory maximum.

10.3. The tribunal has discretion to decide whether or not to make a protective award, and, if it decides to do so, how long it considers it just and equitable to make the protected period. Once these questions have been decided, the amount to which each employee in the relevant class is entitled under the award depends on his or her individual rate of pay. That amount will not necessarily correspond to any loss suffered by the individual employees, though an employee who continues to work for the employer during the protected period is not entitled to pay under the protective award unless he is entitled to be paid under his contract of employment, or is at least ready and willing to work unless prevented by sickness or absent on holiday.
  

10.4. The amount of the protective award will not necessarily correspond to any loss suffered by employees who may be entitled under it. However, it had long been said by the EAT that the protective award was nevertheless compensatory rather than penal in character
: the benefit for which employees were to be compensated was not merely their pay during the consultation period, but more generally their right to be the subject of proper consultation, so that, for example, if they all obtained employment at once, and therefore suffered no financial loss at all, the tribunal could still make a protective award.
 In cases in which there has been some consultation, but the employer has failed to comply fully with the obligation to inform and consult, the tribunal has often, before the judgment of the Court of Appeal in the case mentioned below, followed the approach of starting with the period of consultation which was required in the particular case, deducting the period over which any real consultation took place, and assuming that the protected period should be the difference between the two, but adjusting it if the circumstances make that appropriate.
 

10.5. The protected period might be more than the difference between these two periods, and in a suitable case the maximum of 90 days, where the employer’s disregard of the obligation to consult was particularly blatant.
 In the first case on this subject to reach it,
 the Court of Appeal said that this is incorrect: “the purpose of the award is to provide a sanction for breach by the employer of the obligations in s.188: it is not to compensate the employees for loss which they have suffered in consequence of the breach.” (per Gibson LJ at paragraph 45). The sanction may be severe: in the leading case, the estimated cost of the protective award was some £250,000. 

10.6. The tribunal has a wide discretion to do what is just and equitable in all the circumstances, but the focus should be on the employer’s default, not the loss to employees.
 The default may vary in seriousness from the technical to a complete failure to provide any of the required information and to consult. The deliberateness of the failure may be relevant, as may the availability to the employer of legal advice on the obligations to inform and consult. How it assesses the length of the protected period is a matter for the tribunal, but the proper approach in a case in which there has been no consultation is to start with the maximum period and reduce it, only if there are mitigating circumstances justifying a reduction, to the extent that the tribunal considers reasonable.
 

10.7. The fact that in a particular case it might have been futile to conduct any consultation, while it might lead a tribunal to find that the dismissal of the redundant workers was not unfair,
 should not lead it to make no protective award, or only a nominal one.
 However, the “mitigating circumstances” justifying a reduction may include the fact that information was provided, and consultation with the union took place, before the proposal to make redundancies had crystallised.
 A tribunal is not required to reduce the maximum period to reflect what it considers to be “minimal” consultation about “marginal issues” where there had been deliberate deception by the employer about the reason for the redundancies: UK Coal Mining Limited v NUM and BACM [2008] IRLR 4 (EAT).
10.8. A question upon which opinion remained divided after the judgment of the Court of Appeal
 was whether, when it referred to the “maximum period” as a proper starting point in cases in which there has been no consultation, it meant (a) the maximum period over which, in the individual case, consultation is required (which will of course vary
 with the number of those affected by the redundancies from 90 days to 30 days) or (b) the overall maximum of 90 days. It is now clear that the latter is correct.

10.9. It is wrong to assume that because the employer has become insolvent, a protective award would be ineffective as a sanction, and should not be made. The sanction is meant to have a deterrent effect, to be judged by reference to time of the failure to consult, and not any later time.

10.10. The Recoupment Regulations
 apply to payments made under a protective award. Where a tribunal makes a protective award, the employer is obliged to provide to the Department of Work and Pensions particulars of the names, addresses etc. and dates of termination of employment of the employees to whom it applies.
 The amount subject to recoupment is the lesser of (a) the sum accrued due to each such employee during the protected period and before the employer has provided those details, and (b) the amount paid by way of Jobseeker’s Allowance or Income Support during that period.

11. PROTECTIVE AWARDS AND INSOLVENCY

11.1. The liability to pay a protective award is provable in the liquidation of the respondent former employee. It is a “... debt or liability to which the company may become subject after [the date on which the company goes into liquidation] by reason of any obligation incurred before that date” within Rule 13.12 (1) (b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. The “obligation” is that the employer should inform and consult, and the protective award is the measure by which that obligation is enforced.

11.2. Such enforcement must, as a matter of EU law, be effective, proportionate and dissuasive. This could only be so if visited on the employer rather than the Secretary of State. It is contingent upon the tribunal’s making the protective award, but, though the tribunal has a judicial discretion, it could, following Susie Radin, only rationally exercise that discretion to make a maximum award where there had been a total failure to consult and there were no mitigating circumstances: Haine v Day [2008] IRLR 642 (CA). 

12. POINTS OF JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURE

Who is the claimant ?

12.1. There is a prescribed order of competent claimants
, as follows:

(a) if a trade union is recognised, then only it may complain;

(b) if there are “employee representatives” (see below), then only they may complain;

(c) only if neither of the above applies, individual affected employees may complain.

A trade union, if recognised in respect of a class of employees, may complain of failure to consult on behalf of that class, but not on behalf of other employees, and a protective award made on the application of the union does not enure for the benefit of employees other than those in respect of whom it was recognised.  Other employees must make their own claim, although there is no difficulty in a claim being made simultaneously by a trade union and individual employees: T&GWU v Brauer Coley Limited [2007] ICR 226.

Description of class of employees

12.2. TULRCA s. 189 (3): A protective award is an award in respect of one or more descriptions of employees -

(a) who have been dismissed as redundant, or who it is proposed to dismiss as redundant, and 
(b) in respect of whose dismissal or proposed dismissal the employer has failed to comply with the requirement of s.188.

12.3. It is necessary for the tribunal to make a clear finding of fact as to the description(s) of employees in respect of whom the protective award is to be made, and for the description(s) to be set out clearly in the judgment, particularly since (unless the judgment is reserved) the reasons for it, including the findings of fact, will be given orally at the end of the hearing, but (unless within the prescribed period of 14 days a party then requests reasons), the parties and (for recoupment purposes) the Benefits Agency will have only the judgment itself to guide them. A typical description is “all hourly paid staff employed by the respondent at its Newtown factory on [date]”. Sometimes employees are dismissed in tranches over a period. In such cases, the protected period begin when the first of the dismissals takes effect. This means that those dismissed later will have continued in (paid) employment for longer, and in some cases for most or all of the protected period.

12.4. In Harford & Ors v Secretary of State for Trade and Industry UKEAT/0313/07/LA; [2008] All ER(D) 431 (Apr), the protective award was made in favour of GMB trade union representing manual workers in respect of those employees “dismissed on 3 May or 5 May 2006”.  It was held that the award could not benefit manual works not members of the union, dismissed on other dates in May 2006, and that as matters stood such workers had no remedy against the Secretary of State;  but that such workers could apply to the employment tribunal to be joined out of time as parties to the GMB case, for the decision in the GMB case to be reviewed so as to cover dismissals on other dates, and for any consequent protective award to be recoverable as a debt from the Secretary of State.

12.5. It may seem counter-intuitive that those dismissed at the end should receive the same amount as those dismissed at the start, whose loss was greater, but this was the outcome in Canswick Country Foods Plc v Beall and Others [2007] ICR 891, UKEAT/0222/. An attempt to argue the contrary by reference to s.190(4) failed. Protective awards are penal rather than compensatory in character. Those representing employees in such cases sometimes ask the tribunal, for the avoidance of doubt, to include in its judgment a declaration that each employee within the defined class is entitled to an award by reference to the full protected period, irrespective of the date of termination of his employment. 

12.6. Once an award has been made, the employer is required within 10 days to send to the Benefits Agency the name, address and National Insurance number, and date of dismissal (or proposed dismissal) of every employee to who it relates. The Benefits Agency is then required, within 21 days, to serve recoupment notices on any employees part of whose award is to be recouped. The employer is then required to pay the amount of the award (subject to recoupment) to the employees whom it has identified as entitled, and in practice it is generally at this point that employees who claim to have been omitted identify themselves. Their remedy is to apply to the tribunal under s.192(1) of TULRCA, contending that they are within the description to which the award relates, but that the employer has failed to pay the award to them. 

Description, not list

12.7. The award is made by reference to a description of employees, not a list of names. Most protective award claims are brought by trade unions, and the union sometimes provides a list of those whom it considers to be within the affected class. Even if it does, the judgment should identify the description of employees. The union’s list may be inaccurate (it may omit non-union members, or members whose union subscriptions are in arrears etc). Similarly, some protective award cases are listed along with other claims by individual employees: for unfair dismissal, redundancy payments, etc. In such cases, the judgment must clearly distinguish between the protective award, which is made in respect of a description of employees, and any awards made in favour of individual employees. 

Trade union cases

12.8. An independent trade union is given the right to complain of any failure relating to union representatives
, but union representatives are the appropriate representatives of employees if the employees are of a description in respect of which an independent trade union is recognised
. “Recognition” means recognition for collective bargaining purposes
, which is a question of fact. Although it may be the subject of express formal agreement (and very occasionally of a declaration by the CAC
), it is often a matter of inference from the conduct of the parties. Whilst an employer sometimes recognises a union for the purpose of bargaining only on behalf of its own members, the decline of the closed shop has made this unusual. Much more often, the union will be recognised in respect of a class of employees including, but not limited to, its members. 

12.9. “Those employees in respect of which the trade union is recognised, namely the engineering shop floor employees, do not all have to be members of the union. I have no information as to whether they were, or were not, all members of the union in this case, but the union is entitled to represent them if they are employees in respect of which the union is recognised”
 Tribunals should be wary of defining the class by reference to union membership. If a union applies for a protective award, the tribunal cannot, on that application, make an award in favour of employees other than those in respect of whom the union was recognised.
  

Employee representatives cases

12.10. Protective award claims may also be made by “employee representatives” (either appointed or elected by the affected employees for other purpose, or elected by them specifically for the purpose of consultation: the choice between the two is that of the employer)
. In such cases the tribunal must in its findings of fact identify the description of employees in respect of whom they were appointed or elected. 

Affected/dismissed employees cases

12.11. If (but only if) no trade union was recognised and there are no employee representatives
, a protective award claim may be made by “any of the affected employees or any of the employees who have been dismissed as redundant”.
 Although the complaint may be made by any such employee, the tribunal is likely, at the interlocutory stage, to have grouped together individual claims arising out of the same redundancy exercise. However, even if the number is small and it seems clear that all affected employees are claimants, the award must still be in respect of a description of employees, rather than a list of names. If a trade union applies for a protective award, the tribunal cannot, on that application, make an award in favour of employees other than those in respect of whom the union was recognised, even if the individuals were members of the union
 (although there would be nothing to prevent the union from including two claims in its applications, one on behalf of those in respect of whom it was recognised and another as representative in the proceedings of union members in respect of whom it was not recognised, but who were also affected employees).   

The protected period 

12.12. The protective award orders the employer “to pay remuneration for the protected period”
, which begins with the earlier of (i) the date on which the first of the dismissals takes effect and (ii) the date of the award
, but shall not exceed 90 days. The judgment must identify the start date and the length of the period (expressed in days). The tribunal must have made the necessary findings of fact, including any as to the period, if any, over which consultation did in fact take place, and any special circumstances which rendered compliance not reasonably practicable or which caused the tribunal to mitigate the penal effect of the award.

Time, not money

12.13. A protective award is an order that the employer pay remuneration for the protected period. It is not necessary or appropriate for it to state the amount of remuneration, or the method of calculation of it. If the employer fails to pay the correct amount, individual employees may then complain to the tribunal.
 

Recoupment  

12.14. The Recoupment Regulations
 apply to payments made under a protective award. Where a tribunal makes a protective award, the employer is obliged to provide to the Benefits Agency particulars of the names, addresses etc. and dates of termination of employment of the employees to whom it applies.
 The amount subject to recoupment is the lesser of (a) the sum accrued due to each such employee during the protected period and before the employer has provided those details, and (b) the amount paid by way of Jobseeker’s Allowance or Income Support during that period.
 Where the protective award is “announced” in the presence of the employer or its representative, the tribunal is required to explain to them the employer’s duties and the effect of the recoupment provisions.
 In addition, any decision (the language pre-dates the new Rules) to make a protective award shall contain a statement advising the employer of these matters.
  

13. TUPE AS COMPARED WITH S.188 TULRCA
13.1. Similar provisions to those contained in ss.188 to 192 of TULRCA are to be found in Regulations 13 to 16 of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (SI 2006/246).

13.2. The obligation to consult relates to employees of the transferor or the transferee who may be affected by the transfer or may be affected by measures taken in connection with it.  References to employer are to be construed accordingly  (Regulation 13(1)).  

Minimum numbers

13.3. S.188 only applies where the employer is proposing to dismiss as redundant 20 or more employees at one establishment within a period of 90 days or less. There are no minimum numbers of affected employees with TUPE transfers.  

Timing

13.4. S.188 of TULRCA contains detailed provisions about timing, requiring that consultation takes place “in good time”, and in any event at least 90 days before the first of the dismissals takes effect where the employer is proposing to dismiss 100 or more employees, and otherwise 30 days.

13.5. By comparison, Regulation 13 (2) merely requires information to be provided “long enough before a relevant transfer to enable the employer of any affected employees to consult the appropriate representatives of any affected employees”.  

Employee Representatives

13.6. As with s.188, the obligation is to consult with appropriate representatives.  The provisions relating to the selection of appropriate representatives and their election where necessary are identical to those contained in s.188.

Provision of information to appropriate representatives

13.7. As with s.188(4) there is a requirement that the employee representatives be provided with certain information.  In relation to TUPE this includes the facts of the transfer, the date, the proposed reasons, the legal economic and social implications, measures he envisages taking in respect of the transfer (or if there are none, that there are none) (Regulation 13(2)).

Consultation

13.8. The consultation provisions themselves are a little different.  Although the aim seems to be similar (s.188(2) refers to consultation being undertaken by the employer “with a view to reaching agreement with the appropriate representatives” and Regulation 13(6) provides that representatives be consulted “with a view to seeking their agreement to the intended measures”), unlike the position under s.188(2), Regulation 13 does not contain a list of specific issues in relation to which an employer must consult. However, unlike s.188, Regulation 13(7) provides that, in the course of consultation the employer shall (a) consider any representations made by appropriate representatives, and (b) reply to those representations and, if he rejects any of those representations, state his reasons.  

Special Circumstances

13.9. As with s.188(7), Regulation 13(9) allows employers, where full compliance is not reasonably practicable, merely to take such steps as are “reasonably practicable in the circumstances”. The second part of s.188(7) is replicated in Regulation 15(6). In addition, Regulation 13(12) expressly states in relation to all duties imposed by Regulation 13, that the duties apply irrespective of whether the decision resulting in the relevant transfer is taken by the employer or a person controlling the employer.

Failure to inform or consult

13.10. Where there has been a failure to inform or consult, TUPE contains similar provisions to those found in TULRCA in terms of the making of a declaration and an order for a protective award.

13.11. Under both s.189(2) and Regulations 15(7) and (8), an employment tribunal may make a declaration that there has been a failure to consult appropriately. S.189(3) and (4) provide for a protective award to be made in respect of one or more descriptions of employees.  The protective award is remuneration for the protected period.  The protected period begins with the earlier of the date on which the first of the dismissals takes effect or the date of the award, is of such length as the tribunal determines to be just and equitable in all the circumstances having regard to the seriousness of the employer’s default, but must not exceed 90 days. Regulations 15(7) and (8) require “appropriate compensation to such descriptions of affected employees as may be specified in the award”. “Appropriate compensation” means “such sum not exceeding thirteen week’s pay for the employee in question as the tribunal considers just and equitable having regard to the seriousness of the failure of the employer to comply with his duty” (Regulation 16(3)). 

13.12. It was specifically held by the EAT in Sweetin v Coral Racing [2006] IRLR 252 that Parliament could not have intended that the approach to the assessment of compensation under TUPE could be any different from the approach under TULRCA.

14. EUROPEAN WORKS COUNCILS

14.1. Employers with operations outside of the UK should be aware that they may have additional obligations under the European Works Council Directives (94/45/EC as extended by 97/74/EC), which are implemented in the UK by the Transnational Information and Consultation of Employees Regulations, SI 1999/3323.  (NB  The EC has proposed that the Directives be consolidated and revised (COM(08) 419, 2 July 2008).
14.2. Generally speaking, a UK-based multinational enterprise which employs 1,000 or more employees with at least 150 employees in each of two or more EEA member states may, and upon due demand must, establish a European Works Council (“EWC”) or some other suitable procedure for consulting its employees at transnational level about matters of transnational concern.  
14.3. The information and consultation procedures shall cover all establishments or undertakings located within member states. The information to be provided to employees’ representatives shall relate in particular to transnational questions “which significantly affect workers’ interests” (Articles 1 and 6, EU Directive 94/45/EC).  
14.4. Broadly, the competence of a statutory European Works Council (being the default model) is limited to information and consultation on matters which concern the community-scale undertaking or community-scale undertakings as a whole or at least two of its establishments or group undertakings situated in different Member States (Paragraph1 of the Annex to EU Directive 94/45/EC, Paragraph 6 of the Schedule to SI 1999/3323).  
14.5. Paragraph 7 of the Schedule to SI 1999/3323 provides for there to be annual meetings.  However this is subject to paragraph 8(1) which provides that “Where there are exceptional circumstances affecting the employees’ interests to a considerable extent, particularly in the event of relocations, the closure of establishments of undertakings or collective redundancies, the select committee, or, where no such committee exists, the European Works Council shall have the right to be informed.” It shall have the right to meet with the central management committee or other more appropriate level so as to be informed and consulted on measures significantly affecting employees’ interests. However, paragraph 8(4) further provides that “The exceptional information and consultation meeting referred to in sub-paragraph (1) of this paragraph shall not affect the prerogatives of the central management”.  
Giles Powell
Old Square Chambers

20 October 2009

Appendix 1

Extracts from TULRCA

s. 188 (1): Where an employer is proposing to dismiss as redundant 20 or more employees at one establishment within a period of 90 days or less, the employer shall consult about the dismissals all persons who are appropriate representatives of any of the employees who may be affected by the proposed dismissals or may be affected by measures taken in connection with those dismissals.

s. 188 (1A): The consultation shall begin in good time and in any event-

(a) where the employer is proposing to dismiss 100 or more employees as mentioned in subsection (1), at least 90 days, and 

(b) otherwise, at least 30 days,

before the first of the dismissals takes effect.

s. 188 (1B): For the purposes of this section, the appropriate representatives of any affected employees are-

(a) if the employees are of a description in respect of which an independent trade union is recognised, representatives of that trade union, or

(b) in any other case, whichever of the following employee representatives the employer chooses:-

(i) employee representatives appointed or elected by the affected employees otherwise than for the purposes of this section, who (having regard to the purposes for and the method by which they were appointed or elected) have authority from those employees to receive information and to be consulted about the proposed dismissals on their behalf;

(ii) employee representatives elected by the affected employees, for the purpose of this section, in an election satisfying the requirements of section 188A (1).

s. 188 (2): The consultation shall include consultation about ways of-

(a) avoiding the dismissals,

(b) reducing the numbers of employees to be dismissed, and 

(c) mitigating the consequences of the dismissals,

and shall be undertaken by the employer with a view to reaching agreement with the appropriate representatives. 

s. 188 (3): In determining how many employees an employer is proposing to dismiss as redundant no account shall be taken of employees in respect of whose proposed dismissals consultation has already begun. 

s. 188 (4): For the purposes of the consultation the employer shall disclose in writing to the appropriate representatives-

(a) the reasons for his proposals,

(b) the numbers and descriptions of employees whom it is proposed to dismiss as redundant,

(c) the total number of employees of any such description employed by the employer at the establishment in question,

(d) the proposed method of selecting the employees who may be dismissed,

(e) the proposed method of carrying out the dismissals,, with due regard to any agreed procedure, including the period over which any dismissals are to take effect, and 

(f) the proposed method of calculating the amount of any redundancy payments to be made (otherwise than in compliance with an obligation imposed by or by virtue of any enactment) to employees who may be dismissed.

s. 188 (5): That information shall be given to each of the appropriate representatives by being delivered to them, or sent by post to an address notified by them to the employer, or in the case of representatives of a trade union sent by post to the union at the address of its head or main office.

s. 188 (7): If in any case there are special circumstances which render it not reasonably practicable for the employer to comply with a requirement of subsection (1A), (2) or (4), the employer shall take all such steps towards compliance with that requirement as are reasonably practicable in those circumstances.

Where the decision leading to the proposed dismissals is that of a person controlling the employer (directly or indirectly) a failure on the part of that person to provide information to the employer shall not constitute special circumstances…..

s. 189 (1): Where an employer has failed to comply with a requirement of section 188 or section 188A, a complaint may be presented to an employment tribunal on that ground….[deals with identity of party who may complain]

S. 189 (2): If the tribunal finds the complaint well founded it shall make a declaration to that effect and may also make a protective award.

S. 189 (3): A protective award is an award in respect of one or more descriptions of employees –

(a) who have been dismissed as redundant, or who it is proposed to dismiss as redundant, and 

(b) in respect of whose dismissal or proposed dismissal the employer has failed to comply with the requirement of section 188,

ordering the employer to pay remuneration for the protected period.

S. 189(4) The protected period –

(a) begins with the date on which the first of the dismissals to which the complaint relates takes effect, or the date of the award, whichever is the earlier, and 

(b) is of such length as the tribunal determines to be just and equitable in all the circumstances having regard to the seriousness of the employer’s default in complying with the requirement of section 188;

but shall not exceed 90 days.

Appendix 2

Extracts from TUPE

13 Duty to inform and consult representatives

(1) In this regulation and regulations 14 and 15 references to affected employees, in relation to a relevant transfer, are to any employees of the transferor or the transferee (whether or not assigned to the organised grouping of resources or employees that is the subject of a relevant transfer) who may be affected by the transfer or may be affected by measures taken in connection with it; and references to the employer shall be construed accordingly.

(2)  Long enough before a relevant transfer to enable the employer of any affected employees to consult the appropriate representatives of any affected employees, the employer shall inform those representatives of -

(a)  the fact that the transfer is to take place, the date or proposed date of the transfer and the reasons for it;

(b)  the legal, economic and social implications of the transfer for any affected employees;

(c) the measures which he envisages he will, in connection with the transfer, take in relation to any affected employees or, if he envisages that no measures will be so taken, that fact; and

(d)  if the employer is the transferor, the measures, in connection with the transfer, which he envisages the transferee will take in relation to any affected employees who will become employees of the transferee after the transfer by virtue of regulation 4 or, if he envisages that no measures will be so taken, that fact.

(3)  For the purposes of this regulation the appropriate representatives of any affected employees are -

(a) if the employees are of a description in respect of which an independent trade union is recognised by their employer, representatives of the trade union; or

(b) in any other case, whichever of the following employee representatives the employer chooses—

(i) employee representatives appointed or elected by the affected employees otherwise than for the purposes of this regulation, who (having regard to the purposes for, and the method by which they were appointed or elected) have authority from those employees to receive information and to be consulted about the transfer on their behalf;

(ii) employee representatives elected by any affected employees, for the purposes of this regulation, in an election satisfying the requirements of regulation 14(1).

(4) The transferee shall give the transferor such information at such a time as will enable the transferor to perform the duty imposed on him by virtue of paragraph (2)(d).

(5) The information which is to be given to the appropriate representatives shall be given to each of them by being delivered to them, or sent by post to an address notified by them to the employer, or (in the case of representatives of a trade union) sent by post to the trade union at the address of its head or main office.

(6)  An employer of an affected employee who envisages that he will take measures in relation to an affected employee, in connection with the relevant transfer, shall consult the appropriate representatives of that employee with a view to seeking their agreement to the intended measures.

(7)  In the course of those consultations the employer shall—

(a)  consider any representations made by the appropriate representatives; and

(b)  reply to those representations and, if he rejects any of those representations, state his reasons.

(8)  The employer shall allow the appropriate representatives access to any affected employees and shall afford to those representatives such accommodation and other facilities as may be appropriate.

(9)  If in any case there are special circumstances which render it not reasonably practicable for an employer to perform a duty imposed on him by any of paragraphs (2) to (7), he shall take all such steps towards performing that duty as are reasonably practicable in the circumstances. 

(10)  Where -

(a)  the employer has invited any of the affected employee to elect employee representatives; and

(b)  the invitation was issued long enough before the time when the employer is required to give information under paragraph (2) to allow them to elect representatives by that time,

the employer shall be treated as complying with the requirements of this regulation in relation to those employees if he complies with those requirements as soon as is reasonably practicable after the election of the representatives.

(11)  If, after the employer has invited any affected employees to elect representatives, they fail to do so within a reasonable time, he shall give to any affected employees the information set out in paragraph (2).

(12)  The duties imposed on an employer by this regulation shall apply irrespective of whether the decision resulting in the relevant transfer is taken by the employer or a person controlling the employer.

.

14 Election of employee representatives

(1)  The requirements for the election of employee representatives under regulation 13(3) are that—

(a)  the employer shall make such arrangements as are reasonably practicable to ensure that the election is fair;

(b)  the employer shall determine the number of representatives to be elected so that there are sufficient representatives to represent the interests of all affected employees having regard to the number and classes of those employees;

(c)  the employer shall determine whether the affected employees should be represented either by representatives of all the affected employees or by representatives of particular classes of those employees;

(d)  before the election the employer shall determine the term of office as employee representatives so that it is of sufficient length to enable information to be given and consultations under regulation 13 to be completed;

(e)  the candidates for election as employee representatives are affected employees on the date of the election;

(f)  no affected employee is unreasonably excluded from standing for election;

(g)  all affected employees on the date of the election are entitled to vote for employee representatives;

(h)  the employees entitled to vote may vote for as many candidates as there are representatives to be elected to represent them or, if there are to be representatives for particular classes of employees, may vote for as many candidates as there are representatives to be elected to represent their particular class of employee;

(i)  the election is conducted so as to secure that—

(i)   so far as is reasonably practicable, those voting do so in secret; and

(ii)  the votes given at the election are accurately counted.

(2) Where, after an election of employee representatives satisfying the requirements of paragraph (1) has been held, one of those elected ceases to act as an employee representative and as a result any affected employees are no longer represented, those employees shall elect another representative by an election satisfying the requirements of paragraph (1)(a), (e), (f) and (i).

15 Failure to inform or consult

(1) Where an employer has failed to comply with a requirement of regulation 13 or regulation 14, a complaint may be presented to an employment tribunal on that ground—

(a)  in the case of a failure relating to the election of employee representatives, by any of his employees who are affected employees;

(b)  in the case of any other failure relating to employee representatives, by any of the employee representatives to whom the failure related;

(c) in the case of failure relating to representatives of a trade union, by the trade union; and

(d)  in any other case, by any of his employees who are affected employees.

(2)  If on a complaint under paragraph (1) a question arises whether or not it was reasonably practicable for an employer to perform a particular duty or as to what steps he took towards performing it, it shall be for him to show—

(a) that there were special circumstances which rendered it not reasonably practicable for him to perform the duty; and

(b)  that he took all such steps towards its performance as were reasonably practicable in those circumstances.

(3) If on a complaint under paragraph (1) a question arises as to whether or not an employee representative was an appropriate representative for the purposes of regulation 13, it shall be for the employer to show that the employee representative had the necessary authority to represent the affected employees.

(4) On a complaint under paragraph (1)(a) it shall be for the employer to show that the requirements in regulation 14 have been satisfied.

(5) On a complaint against a transferor that he had failed to perform the duty imposed upon him by virtue of regulation 13(2)(d) or, so far as relating thereto, regulation 13(9), he may not show that it was not reasonably practicable for him to perform the duty in question for the reason that the transferee had failed to give him the requisite information at the requisite time in accordance with regulation 13(4) unless he gives the transferee notice of his intention to show that fact; and the giving of the notice shall make the transferee a party to the proceedings.

(6) In relation to any complaint under paragraph (1), a failure on the part of a person controlling (directly or indirectly) the employer to provide information to the employer shall not constitute special circumstances rendering it not reasonably practicable for the employer to comply with such a requirement.

(7) Where the tribunal finds a complaint against a transferee under paragraph (1) well-founded it shall make a declaration to that effect and may order the transferee to pay appropriate compensation to such descriptions of affected employees as may be specified in the award.

(8) Where the tribunal finds a complaint against a transferor under paragraph (1) well-founded it shall make a declaration to that effect and may—

(a) order the transferor, subject to paragraph (9), to pay appropriate compensation to such descriptions of affected employees as may be specified in the award; or

(b) if the complaint is that the transferor did not perform the duty mentioned in paragraph (5) and the transferor (after giving due notice) shows the facts so mentioned, order the transferee to pay appropriate compensation to such descriptions of affected employees as may be specified in the award.

(8) The transferee shall be jointly and severally liable with the transferor in respect of compensation payable under sub-paragraph (8)(a) or paragraph (11).

(10)  An employee may present a complaint to an employment tribunal on the ground that he is an employee of a description to which an order under paragraph (7) or (8) relates and that—

(a) in respect of an order under paragraph (7), the transferee has failed, wholly or in part, to pay him compensation in pursuance of the order;

(b)  in respect of an order under paragraph (8), the transferor or transferee, as applicable, has failed, wholly or in part, to pay him compensation in pursuance of the order.

(11) Where the tribunal finds a complaint under paragraph (10) well-founded it shall order the transferor or transferee as applicable to pay the complainant the amount of compensation which it finds is due to him.

(12) An employment tribunal shall not consider a complaint under paragraph (1) or (10) unless it is presented to the tribunal before the end of the period of three months beginning with—

(a)  in respect of a complaint under paragraph (1), the date on which the relevant transfer is completed; or

(b) in respect of a complaint under paragraph (10), the date of the tribunal's order under paragraph (7) or (8),

or within such further period as the tribunal considers reasonable in a case where it is satisfied that it was not reasonably practicable for the complaint to be presented before the end of the period of three months.

16 Failure to inform or consult: supplemental

(1) Section 205(1) of the 1996 Act (complaint to be sole remedy for breach of relevant rights) and section 18 of the 1996 Tribunals Act (conciliation) shall apply to the rights conferred by regulation 15 and to proceedings under this regulation as they apply to the rights conferred by those Acts and the employment tribunal proceedings mentioned in those Acts.

(2) An appeal shall lie and shall lie only to the Employment Appeal Tribunal on a question of law arising from any decision of, or arising in any proceedings before, an employment tribunal under or by virtue of these Regulations; and section 11(1) of the Tribunals and Inquiries Act 1992 (appeals from certain tribunals to the High Court) shall not apply in relation to any such proceedings.

(3) “Appropriate compensation” in regulation 15 means such sum not exceeding thirteen weeks' pay for the employee in question as the tribunal considers just and equitable having regard to the seriousness of the failure of the employer to comply with his duty.

(4)   Sections 220 to 228 of the 1996 Act shall apply for calculating the amount of a week's pay for any employee for the purposes of paragraph (3) and, for the purposes of that calculation, the calculation date shall be—

(a)  in the case of an employee who is dismissed by reason of redundancy (within the meaning of sections 139 and 155 of the 1996 Act) the date which is the calculation date for the purposes of any entitlement of his to a redundancy payment (within the meaning of those sections) or which would be that calculation date if he were so entitled;

(b)  in the case of an employee who is dismissed for any other reason, the effective date of termination (within the meaning of sections 95(1) and (2) and 97 of the 1996 Act) of his contract of employment;

(c)  in any other case, the date of the relevant transfer.
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